

NO. 19-0694

IN THE
TEXAS SUPREME COURT

IN RE: C.J.C., Relator

Original Proceeding Arising Out of
the 16th Judicial District Court, Denton County
Cause No. 16-07061-16
(Honorable Sherry Shipman, Judge Presiding)
And the Second District Court of Appeals (No. 02-19-00244-CV)

BRIEF OF PARENTAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted by:

Thomas C. Sanders
Tom Sanders, P.C.
TX Bar No. 17609900
P.O. Box 1860
Sugar Land, TX 77487
O: (281) 242-9700
F: (281) 242-8340
E: tcsanders76@yahoo.com

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
PARENTAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court should reaffirm the importance of the parent-child relationship by requiring all third parties to prove parental unfitness before the state can overrule the wishes of the child’s parent.....	1
A. The Fourteenth Amendment requires that the decisions of fit parents receive tremendous deference.	1
B. Post-Troxel, proof of parental unfitness has become central to the state’s public policy on disputes between parents and third parties.....	2
II. This Court should join many of its sister courts in requiring a showing of parental unfitness before a third party can interfere in the parent-child relationship.	5
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Camburn v. Smith</i> , 586 S.E.2d 565 (S.C. 2003)	12
<i>Carla R. v. Tim H. (In re D.J.)</i> , 682 N.W.2d 238 (Neb. 2004).....	11
<i>Craig v. Craig</i> , 253 P.3d 57 (Okla. 2011)	7
<i>Glidden v. Conley</i> , 820 A.2d 197 (Vt. 2003).....	14
<i>Hawk v. Hawk</i> , 855 S.W.2d 573 (Tenn. 1993)	13
<i>Herbst v. Sayre (In re Herbst)</i> , 971 P.2d 395 (Okla. 1998).....	7
<i>Howard v. Howard (In re Howard)</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003)	10
<i>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</i> , 227 P.3d 1284 (Wash. 2010)	6
<i>In re Derzapf</i> , 219 S.W.3d 327 (Tex. 2007)	3
<i>In re Mays-Hooper</i> , 189 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2006).....	3
<i>In re Pensom</i> , 126 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. 4th Ct. App. 2003)	2
<i>In the Interest of F.E.N.</i> , 579 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2019)	4
<i>Jeri H. v. Jacob H. (In the Interest of Lakota Z.)</i> , 804 N.W.2d 174 (Neb. 2011) ...	10
<i>Jones v. Barlow</i> , 154 P.3d 808 (Utah 2007)	6
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 359 P.3d 603 (Utah 2015).....	6
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 921 A.2d 171 (Md. 2007)	5
<i>Latimer v. Farmer</i> , 602 S.E.2d 32 (2004)	12
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 72 S.W.3d 841 (Ark. 2002)	14

<i>Lulay v. Lulay</i> , 739 N.E.2d 521 (Ill. 2000).....	14
<i>McDermott v. Dougherty</i> , 869 A.2d 751 (Md. 2005).....	5, 15
<i>Miller v. Wallace</i> , 76 Ga. 479 (1886)	8
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt</i> , 827 A.2d 203 (N.J. 2003)	12
<i>Murrell v. Cox</i> , 226 P.3d 692 (Okla. 2009)	15
<i>Nix v. Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 225 S.E.2d 306 (Ga. 1976).....	8
<i>Patten v. Ardis</i> , 816 S.E.2d 633 (Ga. 2018).....	8
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (2001).....	9
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	2
<i>Schwarz v. Schwarz (In re L.R.S.)</i> , 414 P.3d 285 (Mont. 2018).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Spaulding</i> , 235 P.3d 578 (Mont. 2010).....	8
<i>Stacy v. Ross</i> , 798 So. 2d 1275 (Miss. 2001).....	8
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1978).....	1
<i>State v. Katianne S. (In re Xavier H.)</i> , 740 N.W.2d 13 (Neb. 2007).....	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	passim
<i>Watkins v. Nelson</i> , 748 A.2d 558 (N.J. 2000).....	11

Statutes

TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.131	2, 4
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.433	2
